## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Name Execution Date					
Timothy R. Emsky 08/28/2006					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	CERT Health Sciences, LLC				
Street Address:	10440 Little Patuxent Parkway				
Internal Address:	Suite 300				
City:	Columbia				
State/Country:	MARYLAND				
Postal Code:	21044				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Patent Number: 7540		75408	877		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number:   (410)234-2378   6     Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   6					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: (410) 347-8700				H	
Jineralee@wtplaw.com					
Correspondent Name:   Joseph L. Morales     Address Line 1:   Seven Saint Paul Street					
	Address Line 2: Whiteford, Taylor & Preston LLP				
Address Line 4: Baltimore, MARYLAND 21202-1636					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			011060-3		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Joseph L. Morales		
Total Attachments: 2 source=Timothy Emsky to CERT Health Assignment#page1.tif source=Timothy Emsky to CERT Health Assignment#page2.tif					
PATENT					

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Timothy R. Emsky, a citizen of Canada, having a mailing address at 6785 Checkley Road, Prince George, British Columbia V2N SG4, Canada (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), am the sole inventor of the invention entitled:

#### METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THERAPEUTIC TREATMENT OF BACK PAIN

the "Invention" as set forth and described in:

- (1) a United States Provisional Patent Application Serial Number 60/433,664 filed December 16, 2002;
- (2) a United States Patent Application Serial Number 10/737,098 filed December 16, 2003;
- (3) an international patent application having an international application No. PCT/US2003/040002 and filing date of December 16, 2003;
- (4) an application for a patent in Canada having the serial number 2,512,393 and filing date of December 16, 2003; and
- (5) an application for a patent in Europe having an Application Number 03797026.6 and filing date of December 16, 2003.

(the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Cert Health Sciences, LLC, a Maryland corporation having a place of business at 10440 Little Patuxent Parkway, Suite 300, Columbia, Maryland 21044, U.S.A., (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, the Application, any letters patent in regard to the invention listed above that may be granted therefore, in all countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) or equivalent and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, transfers, assigns, and sets over to the ASSIGNEE, and to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and the Application, for the entire world, including (without limitation) the United States, Canada, Europe, India and all foreign countries, and to all Letters Patent, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions to be obtained therefor, and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the Application, together with the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringement of the Invention. The ASSIGNOR agrees to cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in obtaining and sustaining any or all Letters Patent, but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE. The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue any and all Letters Patent solely, in accordance with this Assignment, to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns as the ASSIGNEE of the entire rights, title and interest therein.

The ASSIGNOR further agrees to communicate to the ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to the ASSIGNOR respecting the Invention, and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, reissue, reexamination, and extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to the ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and generally to do everything necessary or desirable to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

## PATENT REEL: 024804 FRAME: 0509

Assignment of Invention Page 2 of 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment on the date written below.

tug 28/06 Name: Timothy R. Emsky Gul Witness: Mulligan Witness: 6 Name: SHIRLEY MILLIGAN Name: LINDA COULL Address: <u>Box 176</u> <u>Prince George, BC</u> V2L 451 Address: 1891 Mclara Rd E. PRINCE GEARGE BC VANGTE

### **CERT HEALTH SCIENCES, LLC**

By: \_\_\_\_\_ 1

Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Position Held: \_\_\_\_\_